

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/23/2019 11:28 AM

**NO. 53439-8-II**

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

NORTHWEST ABATEMENT SERVICES INC.,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
NORTHWEST ABATEMENT SERVICES, INC.**

---

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869  
Sean Walsh, WSBA #39735  
Richard Skeen, WSBA #48426  
Attorneys for Appellant

OWADA LAW, PC  
975 Carpenter Road NE #204  
Lacey, WA 98516  
Tel: (360) 483-0700  
Fax: (360) 489-1877

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....3

III. ISSUES .....3

    A. Is the Board’s Decision and Order supported by substantial evidence and the law when the Department failed to establish employee exposure to any alleged flagging violations, fall protections violations, or asbestos violations? .....3

    B. Is the Board’s Decision and Order supported by substantial evidence and the law when the Department failed to establish Employer knowledge of any of the alleged serious violations per RCW 49.17.180(6)? .....4

    C. Alternatively, is the Board’s Decision and Order supported by substantial evidence and the law when Northwest Abatement met its affirmative defense of unpreventable employee misconduct when Northwest Abatement demonstrated specific training instructions that its workers failed to comply with despite Northwest Abatement’s supervision over the inspection site? .....4

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

VI. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. The Department bears the burden of proving all Elements of a “serious” WISHA violation .....9

    B. The Board’s determination that the Department established employee exposure to any flagging violations, fall protection violations, or any asbestos violations is not supported by substantial evidence and the law. ....10

        1. The Board’s determination that the Department established employee exposure to any flagging violations is not supported by substantial evidence or the law.....12

2.	The Board’s determination that the Department established employee exposure to the fall protection violation is not supported by substantial evidence or the law.....	14
3.	The Board’s determination that the Department established employee exposure to any of the serious asbestos violations is not supported by substantial evidence or the law .....	16
C.	The Department failed to establish Employer knowledge for any of the alleged violations .....	32
1.	Northwest Abatement did not have knowledge of the alleged fall protection violation .....	32
2.	Northwest Abatement did not have knowledge of the alleged flagging violations.....	36
D.	Even if the Department can establish its burden of proof for any of the alleged violations, the Board’s determination that Northwest Abatement did not establish its affirmative defense of unpreventable employee misconduct is not supported by substantial evidence or the law.....	37
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

*Asplundh Tree Expert Company v. Dept. of Labor and Indus.*, 145 Wn. App. 52, 61-62 (2008) .....38

*BD Roofing, Inc. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 139 Wn. App. 98, 108, 161 P.3d 387 (2007) .....32

*Department of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.*, 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....9

*Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Gongyin*, 154 Wn.2d 38, 44, 109 P.3d 816 (2005) .....9

*Erection Co. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 160 Wn. App. 194, 206-07, 248 P.3d 1085 (2011) .....32

*Fabricated Metal Products, Inc.*, 18 BNA OSHC 1072, 1074 (No. 93-1853, 1997) .....11

*J.E. Dunn Northwest., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 139 Wn. App. 35, 42, 156 P.3d 250 (2007) .....8

*Kokosing Constr. Co., Inc.*, 17 BNA OSHC 1869, 1870 (No. 92-2596, 1996) .....11

*Latshaw Drilling and Exploration, LLC*, 2006 WL 6472835 (No. 15-1561, 2016) .....33

*Legacy Roofing, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.*, 129 Wn. App. 356, 362-63, 119 P.3d 366 (2005) .....37

*Longview Fibre*, Dckt. No. 02 W0321 (2003) .....32

*Mid Mountain Contractors, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.*, 136 Wn. App. 1, 5, 146 P.3d 1212 (2006) .....11

*Mowat Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 148 Wn. App. 920, 925, 201 P.3d 407 (2009) .....9

*Mowat Constr. Co.*, 148 Wn. App. at 924 .....9

**STATE CASES Continued ...**

*Obayashi Corp.*, Dkt. No. 07 W2003 (June 10, 2009) .....34, 37

*The Quadrant Corporation v. Growth Management Hearings Board*, 154 Wn.2d 224, 239, 110.....9

*RGM Construction Co.*, 17 BNA OSHC 1229, 1234 (No. 91-2107, 1995) .....11

*Rockwell International Corp.*, 80 OSAHRC 118/A2, 9 BNA OSHC 1092.....11

*Secretary of Labor v. Fastrack Erectors*, 21 BNA OSHC 1109 (No. 04-0780, 2004) .....16

*Sec’y of Labor v. Precision Concrete Constr.*, 19 (BNA) O.S.H. Cas. 1404, 2001 WL 422968 (O.S.H.R.C.) .....34, 37

*Secretary of Labor v. Tricon Industries, Inc.*, 24 BNA OSHRC 1427 (No. 11-1877, 2012) .....15

*Summit Contractors, Inc.*, 21 BNA 1375 (No. 04-0492, 2005) .....34, 37

*SuperValu, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*, 158 Wn.2d 422, 433, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006) .....10

*Texas ACA, Inc.*, 17 BNA OSHC 1048 (No. 91-3467) P.3d 1132 (2005) .....33

*Washington Cedar & Supply Co., v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*, 119 Wn. App. 906, 914, 83 P.3d 1012 (2004) .....10

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 49.17.120(5) .....38

RCW 49.17.120(5)(a) .....37, 38, 40

RCW 49.17.150 .....9

RCW 49.17.180(6) .....4, 10, 32

**WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODES**

WAC 263-12-115(2)(b) .....9  
WAC 296-62-07703 .....21  
WAC 296-62-07712(10)(b)(ii) .....8  
WAC 296-62-07712(10)(b)(v) .....8, 25  
WAC 296-62-07712(10)(b)(v)(A) .....8, 23  
WAC 296-62-07712(4)(c) .....8, 17, 19  
WAC 296-62-07717(4)(b) .....8, 26  
WAC 296-62-07719(3)(b)(i) .....8, 26, 27  
WAC 296-62-07719(3)(b)(iii) .....8, 28  
WAC 296-62-07719(3)(b)(v) .....8, 27  
WAC 296-62-07721(5)(c) .....8, 29  
WAC 296-62-07723(2) .....8, 30  
WAC 296-62-07728(4)(f) .....8, 27  
WAC 296-155-24611(1)(a) .....7, 14  
WAC 296-155-305 .....12  
WAC 296-155-305(1) .....13  
WAC 296-155-305(5)(a) .....7, 12, 14  
WAC 296-155-305(6)(a) .....7, 12, 14  
WAC 296-155-305(8)(a) .....7, 12, 14  
WAC 296-842-15505(1)(c) .....8  
WAC 296-842-18005(2) .....8
